CH \$590.00 48062

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM413551

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
HSBC Bank Canada		01/23/2017	Bank: CANADA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Maax Bath Inc.
Street Address:	160 St-Joseph Blvd.
City:	Lachine
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	H8S 2L3
Entity Type:	Corporation: CANADA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 23

Registration Number:	4806266		
1 -	1000200	OUTLOOK PLUS	
Serial Number:	85691500	GENERATION	
Serial Number:	85745852	TILATEX	
Serial Number:	85790698	SOFT CLOSE BY MAAX	
Registration Number:	3736319	VIAGGI	
Registration Number:	3794563	EVIDENCE	
Registration Number:	3815398	EXPOSÉ	
Registration Number:	3822812	NUEVO	
Registration Number:	3865465	AMBROSIA	
Registration Number:	3869230	A WORLD OF SOPHISTICATION	
Registration Number:	3907596	A WORLD OF SOPHISTICATION	
Registration Number:	3926879	BEGONIA	
Registration Number:	3932264	PAPAYA	
Registration Number:	3932428	SERENADE	
Registration Number:	3932430	EXHIBIT	
Registration Number:	3932453	OKAPI	
Registration Number:	3932454	KAVA	
Registration Number:	4004410	MAAX SPAS	
Registration Number:	4051300	PURFECTKURV	

TRADEMARK REEL: 005970 FRAME: 0986

900392550

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4130913	MAAX ENJOY THE EXPERIENCE
Registration Number:	4246359	MECHANIX
Registration Number:	3932434	POSE
Serial Number:	85745825	TILATEX

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2024083141

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2024083141

Email: jean.paterson@cscglobal.com
Correspondent Name: Corporation Service Company
Address Line 1: 1090 Vermont Avenue, NW
Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	478760-15
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jean Paterson
SIGNATURE:	/jep/
DATE SIGNED:	01/25/2017

Total Attachments: 3

source=1-25-17 HSBC Bank-Maax Bath 1-TM#page1.tif source=1-25-17 HSBC Bank-Maax Bath 1-TM#page2.tif source=1-25-17 HSBC Bank-Maax Bath 1-TM#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005970 FRAME: 0987

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release"), dated as of January 23, 2017 (the "Effective Date"), is made by HSBC BANK CANADA, in its capacity as Administrative Agent (in such capacity, the "Agent"), in favor of MAAX BATH INC. (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain General Security Agreement, dated as of September 18, 2008, by and among the Agent, the Grantor and certain other parties thereto (as amended, amended and restated, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), the Grantor granted to the Agent, in its capacity as Administrative Agent, a security interest in and to certain collateral;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor executed and delivered a Notice of Security Interest - Trademarks, dated as of September 18, 2013 (the "Trademark Notice"), which was recorded with the United States Trademark and Trademark Office at Reel 5114/Frame 0988;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. Defined Terms. All capitalized terms used, but not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings ascribed in or otherwise referenced in the Security Agreement or the Trademark Notice, as applicable.
- 2. Release. The Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby releases, discharges, terminates and cancels all of its security interest in and to the Trade-marks of the Grantor listed on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Trademark Collateral"). If and to the extent that the Agent has acquired any right, title or interest in and to the Trademark Collateral under the Security Agreement or the Trademark Notice, the Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, hereby re-transfers, reconveys and re-assigns such right, title or interest to the Grantor.
- 3. Termination. The Agent, without representation or warranty of any kind, terminates and cancels the Trademark Notice.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date:

> HSBC BANK CANADA, acting in its capacity as Administrative Agent

Name: My Le, CFA

Title: Vice President, Corporate Sector

SCHEDULE A

<u>Trademark</u>	First D	
<u> 11aucmark</u>	Hilling Hoto	Reg. Date
OUTLOOK PLUS	Filing Date 85691454	4806266
	07/31/2012	9/8/2015
GENERATION	85691500	
	07/31/2012	
TILATEX	85745825	
	10/04/2012	
	85745852	
	10/04/2012 85790698	
SOFI CLOSE BY WAXX	83/90098	
	11/29/2012	
VIAGGI	77730384	3736319
	05/06/2009	01/12/2010
	77696131	3794563
·		
	03/20/2009 77696105	05/25/2010 3815398
EAFOSE	77090103	3013390
	03/20/2009	07/06/2010
NUEVO	77696117	3822812
	03/20/2009	07/20/2010
	77774993	3865465
	0.7.10.6.10.000	10/10/0010
	07/06/2009 77821633	10/19/2010 3869230
A WORLD OF SOFTHSTICATION	77621033	3009230
	09/08/2009	11/02/2010
A WORLD OF SOPHISTICATION	85054225	3907596
	06/03/2010	01/18/2011
	77950838	3926879
	00/04/0010	00/01/0011
	03/04/2010 77895496	03/01/2011 3932264
IMAIA	1 1 U J J T T U	J7J22U 1
	12/17/2009	03/15/2011

TRADEMARK REEL: 005970 FRAME: 0989

	Serial No.	Reg. No.
Trademark	Filing Date	Reg. Date
SERENADE	77919081	3932428
	01/25/2010	03/15/2011
EXHIBIT	77919129	3932430
	01/25/2010	03/15/2011
POSE	77919641	3932434
	01/25/2010	03/15/2011
OKAPI	77924618	3932453
	02/01/2010	03/15/2011
KAVA	77924637	3932454
	02/01/2010	03/15/2011
MAAX SPAS	77964860	4004410
	03/22/2010	08/02/2011
PURFECTKURV	77957330	4051300
	02/12/2010	11/09/2011
MAAX ENJOY THE EXPERIENCE	03/12/2010 85342116	11/08/2011 4130913
	06/00/0011	0.4/0.4/0.010
MECHANIX	06/09/2011 77943749	04/24/2012 4246359
	02/24/2010	11/20/2012

TRADEMARK REEL: 005970 FRAME: 0990

RECORDED: 01/25/2017